CUYAMACA COLLEGE ACADEMIC SENATE RESOLUTION

Whereas, Angela Nesta served admirably as a member of the Cuyamaca College Academic Senate during which time she skillfully filled many roles, including Election Coordinator and Faculty Handbook Coordinator and served as an exemplary member of numerous committees, including the Online Teaching and Learning Committee, College Technology Committee, Instructional Technology Advisory committee, and the Accreditation 2013 Committee;

Whereas, Angela Nesta as a Cuyamaca Faculty Librarian contributed significantly to the Cuyamaca Library mission and initiatives;

Whereas, Angela Nesta's boundless and fiery Sicilian charm is matched only by her passion to do what is best for students;

Whereas, Angela Nesta, despite her first name, apparently was unaware of how loud angelic voices sound to mortal ears, leading us to ask her to "turn that sound down" while in meetings;

Whereas, Angela Nesta's "*I can help with that*," approach to supporting others filled her plate to overflowing, on top of her regularly assigned tasks; and

Whereas, Angela Nesta's love of the Academic Senate, Cuyamaca College, and Cuyamaca Library is surpassed only by her love for her son Adrian;

Resolved, That the Academic Senate for Cuyamaca College thanks Angela Nesta for her service and contributions to the Academic Senate and to the Cuyamaca Library; and

Resolved, That the Academic Senate for Cuyamaca College wishes Angela Nesta a long and prosperous retirement and unanimously awards her the rank of Professor Emeritis, a mark of distinguished service, awarded only to a favored few on retirement.